

No. 10-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEBSTER M. SMITH,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Services

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeffrey T. Green
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-1401
(202) 736-8291

Jonathan L. Marcus
Counsel of Record
Gregory M. Lipper
Jennifer Reid Whitfield
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000
jmarcus@cov.com

July 30, 2010

Table of Contents

Table Of Authorities.....ii

Interest Of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction..... 2

Statement 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 7

I. Under De Novo Review, the Court of Appeals Would Have Concluded that the Limitations on Cadet Smith’s Cross-Examination of His Accuser Violated The Confrontation Clause..... 7

II. The Standard of Review is Likely to Be Dispositive In Cases Throughout the Country..... 16

Conclusion 20

Table Of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	9
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Bohannon</i> , 378 N.E.2d 987 (Mass. 1978).....	9
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	11, 12, 15
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 84 P.3d 320 (Wyo. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	13
<i>Obiazor v. United States</i> , 964 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988) (per curiam)	11, 12, 13
<i>Redmond v. Kingston</i> , 240 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Collier</i> , 67 M.J. 347 (C.A.A.F. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. James</i> , 61 M.J. 132 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	17, 18

<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 464 F.3d 555 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. McElhaney</i> , 54 M.J. 120 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 583 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Scheetz</i> , 293 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Vega Molina</i> , 407 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Velarde</i> , 485 F.3d 553 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Wilmore</i> , 381 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14, 18
<i>White v. Coplan</i> , 399 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005)	9, 14
Other Authorities	
Military Rule of Evidence 412(a)	5
